cheal, bilateral hilar and subcarinal lymph node groups.
This was consistent with studies conducted by Rodríguez
et al. (2013) and Sabri et al. (2017) where they stated that
this was considered as the typical lymphadenopathy pat-
tern for sarcoidosis involvement and occurred in about
95% of cases [11, 13].

Sarcoidosis contributes as a part of the differential
diagnosis of the benign lymphadenopathy. Gümüştaş
et  al. recorded that the mean ADC for sarcoidosis was
(2.065 ± 0.518) × 10−3  mm2/s [9]. Multiple studies were
conducted to differentiate the benign from the malig-
nant mediastinal lymphadenopathy using DWI-MRI in
cases of sarcoidosis and lymphoma. Sabri et  al. reached
ADC cutoff value of (1.525 × 10−3 mm2/s) with sensitiv-
ity of 100% and specificity of 100% in the differentiation
of lymphoma and sarcoidosis with sarcoidosis showing
the higher ADC values [11]. Similarly, Gümüştaş et  al.
reached the cutoff value of (1.266 × 10−3  mm2/s); ADC
had a sensitivity of 100% and specificity of 81% with sar-
coidosis having the higher ADC values [14].

Nearly the same results were encountered by San-
tos and colleagues in 2021 where the mean ADC was
significantly lower in the lymphoma group than in
the sarcoidosis group (0.993 ± 0.508 × 10−3 mm2/s vs.
1.668 ± 0.732 × 10−3 mm2/s; p = 0.002). The ADC cutoff
value that best differentiated between lymphoma-related
and sarcoidosis-related enlarged lymph nodes was 1.205,
with a sensitivity, specificity, positive predictive value,
negative predictive value and accuracy of 87.5%, 82.6%,
85.1%, 84.0% and 86.3%, respectively [15].

Table 2  Size of the mediastinal lymph nodes in each group

Mean Standard deviation Median Minimum Maximum

Prevascular average size (cm) 1.83 0.54 2.10 1.10 2.30

RT paratracheal average size (cm) 1.85 0.41 1.80 1.10 3.00

Hilar average size (cm) 2.30 0.57 2.20 1.40 4.00

Subcarinal average size (cm) 2.27 0.77 1.80 1.50 4.00

Para esophageal average size (cm) 1.55 0.07 1.55 1.50 1.60

Table 3  ADC values for each lymph node group in sarcoid patients

Mean Standard
deviation

Median Minimum Maximum

RT paratracheal average ADC (× 10−3 mm2/s) 1.70 0.36 1.70 1.10 2.50

Hilar average ADC (× 10−3 mm2/s) 1.85 0.47 1.80 1.20 3.00

Subcarinal average ADC (× 10−3 mm2/s) 1.96 0.25 2.00 1.60 2.30

Prevascular average ADC (× 10−3 mm2/s) 1.8 0.24 1.7 1.60 2.30

Para esophageal average ADC (× 10−3 mm2/s) 1.50 0.00 1.50 1.50 1.50

Page 5 of 9Sabri et al. Egypt J Radiol Nucl Med   (2023) 54:60

Abdel Razek et  al. (2012) reported the lymph nodes’
appearance on the DW-MRI and ADC maps. On ADC
maps, malignant lymph nodes exhibited low signal inten-
sity, in contrast to the high signal intensity of benign
lymph nodes. This was in line with our study where the
enlarged lymph nodes were hyperintense on the DW-
MRI (100%) and ADC maps (86.6%) [16].

In this research, the mean ADC for sarcoidosis was
(1.76 ± 0.28) × 10−3 mm2/s, which was consistent with

Sabri et  al. (2017) who reported that the mean ADC
value of sarcoidosis was (1.9 ± 0.28) × 10−3  mm2/s.